MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

Chapter 3.

An Act to Amend the Charter of the Fryeburg Water Co. by Granting Certain Additional Powers and Ratifying and Confirming Certain Acts of said Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1883, c. 268, § 2, amended. Section two of chapter two hundred and sixty-eight of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, is hereby amended by striking out the word "ten" in the last line of said section, and substituting therefor the words 'one hundred', so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Amount of property increased from ten to one hundred thousand dollars. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid, not exceeding in amount one hundred thousand dollars.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1883, c. 268, § 4, amended. Section four of said chapter is hereby amended by striking out the whole of said section and substituting therefor the following section:
- 'Sec. 4. Capital stock increased to \$50,000; restriction as to application repealed. The capital stock shall not exceed fifty thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.'
- Sec. 3. Supplemental. Said chapter is further amended by adding the following section:
- 'Sec. 11. Former acts ratified. All previous acts of said corporation in acquiring, purchasing and holding real and personal estate necessary and convenient for the purposes of its aforesaid incorporation, in excess of ten thousand dollars, are hereby ratified and confirmed.'
- Sec. 4. Supplemental. Said chapter is further amended by adding the following section:
- 'Sec. 12. May acquire East Conway Water Company. All acts of said corporation in acquiring, purchasing and holding the franchise rights and any and all other rights granted the East Conway Water Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, are hereby ratified and confirmed; and the said Fryeburg Water Co. is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire, purchase and hold the franchise rights and any and all other rights granted the East Conway Water Company aforesaid.'

Approved February 16, 1917.